Mechatronics
NS600
Quick reference
OMRON ELECTRONICS, S.A. QUICK REFERENCE NS600.DOC Pag. 1
Quick reference:
NS 600
THIS MANUAL CONTAINS:
1.- INSTALLATION.

Function Equivalent Serial Command (CN6)
Fn800 NS600 software version display VER
Fn801 NS600 type code (0600H) display TYPE
Fn802 NS600 Y spec. no. Display YSPEC
Fn803 Program table save PGMSTORE
Fn804 ZONE table save ZONESTORE
Fn805 JOG speed table save JOGSTORE
ALARM RESET
Button
Alarm Reset ARES
Fn806 Program table initialisation PGMINIT
Fn807 ZONE table initialisation ZONEINIT
Fn808 JOG speed table initialisation JSPDINIT
3- working modes Quick reference NS600
OMRON EUROPE MAC centre QUICK REFERENCE NS600.DOC Pag. 11
3- working modes
There are two different modes to operate the board:
- Program table mode
- Serial commands mode.
3.1.- Program table mode.
In this mode the NS600 works using the parameters stored in form of tables (program, zones and jog) stored into memory.
To program this table the INDEXWORKS software is needed.
Working in this mode is also possible to select mode 0 or mode 1 by a digital input CN4-3. In mode 1 we can work with
multispeed (up to 16 jog speeds) and also make and origin search (homing). In mode 0 we can select between several
positionings stored into a table.
3.1.1.- MODE 1
3.1.1.1.- Jog speed table operation.
With the programming software INDEXWORK, is possible to program a table with 16 speeds (JSPD0 to JSPD15) and
depending on the status of digital inputs JOG0/JOG1/JOG2/JOG3 is possible to select any of them. Also is possible to
select the rotation direction by the signals JOGP for forward movement or JOGN for reverse operation.
All the jog speeds are stored into the NS600 memory table and the inputs could be programmed in the parameters Pn-805
to Pn-80A. (Only activation level because the pin number is fixed)
NOTE: (It works in the same way that multispeeds in the inverters)
3- working modes Quick reference NS600
OMRON EUROPE MAC centre QUICK REFERENCE NS600.DOC Pag. 12
3.1.1.2.- HOMING operation (origin search)
There are three types of origin search, the most complete one is the mode 1:
When the HOME signal turns ON the origin search starts in the direction specified by Pn824 at homing speed marked by
parameter Pn825. When the DEC signal is detected the speed is reduced to the homing approach speed (Pn826) and after
the detection of first C phase pulse the servo will move the homing final move distance (Pn828) at homing creep speed
(Pn827).
To perform this operation a 1 should be written into parameter Pn823, the other values 2 and 3 correspond to next
methods:
2-Use only the DEC signal, the operation will starts at homing approach speed and on the rising edge of DEC
signal the final positioning will be performed.
3-Use only the Z pulse signal, the operation also starts at homing approach speed and at first rising edge of C
phase the final positioning will be performed.
Writing 0 in the parameter Pn823 will disable the HOMING function.
The used parameter for this function goes from Pn824 to Pn828, with the Pn805 and Pn80E used to define the activation
level of DEC and HOME inputs.
3.1.2.- MODE 0
3.1.2.1.- Program table mode.